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	DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT

COUNTY OF LOUDOUN

MEMORANDUM


DATE:

April 14, 2009 

TO:

Michelle Lohr, Zoning Planner

FROM:
William Marsh, Environmental Review Team Leader
CC:

Judi Birkitt, Department of Planning


Marie Genovese, Department of Planning

SUBJECT:
ZMAP-2008-0021 Kincora Village Center 1
Issues related to the Zoning Ordinance (ZO) and Facilities Standards Manual (FSM):
1. Staff recommends the following measures to accurately depict the floodplain (especially within proposed land bays Q and N, shown on sheet 29), to account for floodplain uses, and maintain sound floodplain management on site:

· Amend General Note 18 to include updated FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM) 51107C0265D, 0266D, and 0268D, dated July 5, 2001.  Note 15 on Sheet 1 also includes a VDOT plan reference without a verified FEMA approval of said alteration, where FEMA approval is needed to update county floodplain information.
· General Note 27 should acknowledge the need for approved floodplain alterations to enable development within major floodplain areas.  

· Please fully depict the floodplain overlay district, where any updated delineation is resolved prior to Planning Commission review.  To date, no floodplain alteration has been submitted for the extension of Pacific Boulevard. The Planning Commission needs to consider whether “changed or changing conditions in the area make the proposed rezoning appropriate,” per ZO Section 6-1211(E)(2).  
· The proposed PD-MUB (Mixed Use Business) district allows density to be based on all property acreage (including floodplain acreage) where a 25-foot buffer is maintained around floodplain boundaries.  Staff recommends pursuing more building density by avoiding any floodplain alteration not within VDOT right of way, consistent with ZO Section 4-1359(D)(1).
2. ERT has reviewed the zoning modification request for reducing parking lot and street tree landscaping requirements.  The criteria for accepting modifications include achieving an innovative design, improving upon existing regulations, or otherwise exceeding the public purpose of existing regulation, per ZO Section 6-1504.  The Mixed Use Business district’s purpose is to “create an attractive environment in which to work, live and play,” per ZO Section 4-1351.  Reducing parking and street vegetation may work against MUB’s purpose by worsening urban heat island effects, lessening pedestrian comfort during summer months.  If this modification is pursued, staff recommends application of the following measures to minimize urban heat island effects, while also improving stormwater management design and minimizing pond areas:

· Including vegetated green roofs for buildings adjacent to the modified parking and street areas;

· Clustering vegetation into pocket park areas that also act as bioretention rain gardens, with appropriate under-drains connecting to storm pipe networks;

· Designing parking surfaces with open grid pavement, where the pavement is less than 50% impervious and contains vegetation in the open cells.

Issues related to the Zoning Ordinance and Revised General Plan (RGP):
3. Regarding stormwater management, highly permeable soils exist on site, including soil mapping unit 94B, Allegheny silt loam.  Such highly permeable soils are rare in Loudoun County and offer unique low impact development potential.  Staff recommends preservation of land within this mapping unit for use as bioretention basins, a recognized approach in the Virginia Stormwater Management Handbook.  Making use of highly permeable soils also minimizes excessive runoff volumes into waterways by maintaining groundwater recharge, helping address issue of consideration 5 per Section 6-1211(E) of the Revised 1993 Zoning Ordinance, also meeting Green Infrastructure Policy 2 of the RGP.
Issues related to the Revised General Plan:
4. To best implement wetland and stream mitigation commitments, staff suggests the following:

· “Proposed Possible areas of wetland mitigation” and “Anticipated area for wetland mitigation” are depicted on the concept development plan (CDP) and described in draft commitment language.  Staff is aware of growth of sycamore trees in the “anticipated areas” that could complicate mitigation bank approval.  Consequently, staff recommends switching the “anticipated areas” and “possible areas” depictions on the CDP.

· Approved VWP Individual Permit Number 07-1941 includes maps of wetland compensation areas that do not include the “Anticipated area” location (though it does recognize stream buffer replantings.)  Switching these labels as recommended would better align the rezoning proposal with approved state wetland permits.  
· Army Corps of Engineers permit NAO-2007-3622 and Virginia Department of Environmental Quality permit 07-1941 are referenced as the requisite approvals for the stream and wetland impacts associated with the application.  However, these permits relate to the proposed by-right development of the property and will need to be revised based upon the proposed uses identified on the Concept Development Plan.  Staff recommends that the revised development plan be submitted to the permitting agencies for review and comment.
· Any commitment to pursue off-site wetland or stream mitigation should specify mitigation within Loudoun County, if opportunities are not available within the Broad Run watershed, consistent with River and Stream corridor policy 23 of the RGP, also subject to approval by the Corps and the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).   

5. The River and Stream Corridor Resources policies of the Revised General Plan (Policies 2.c and 2.d on Page 5-6) require adjacent steep slopes (25 percent or greater) that start within 50 feet of streams and floodplains and extend no farther than 100 feet beyond the originating stream or floodplain to be included within the stream buffer.  A 50-foot management buffer is then required surrounding the floodplain and adjacent steep slopes.  Adjacent steep slopes are not currently identified on the plan or included within the stream buffer, including proposed Landbay B on Sheet 30.  Staff recommends that the “50-foot management buffer” depicted on Sheets 8-12 of the Concept Development Plan be revised to account for adjacent steep slopes consistent with plan policies.  Staff further recommends that a commitment be provided establishing that the buffer will be preserved in its natural state.  

6. Green building opportunities and applications have significantly expanded since the Kincora rezoning application was considered in 2007, including the following:
· Endorsement of LEED as the preferred building standard for commercial and multi-story residential uses by the Council of Governments in December 2007, and subsequent endorsement of said report by the Board of Supervisors in April 2008.
· LEED registration for every building type proposed by this application in the Northern Virginia region, including multiple office applications in the Route 28 corridor and retail uses in the Route 50 corridor in Loudoun County.
· Adoption of CPAM-2007-0001 guiding principle 12 for housing – “The County encourages development that utilizes energy efficient design and construction principles, promotes high performance and sustainable buildings, and minimizes construction waste and other negative environmental impacts.” 
· Formal endorsement and successful application of various green building standards for multi-family homes and/or non-residential buildings nationwide, including the National Green Building Standard (ICC 700-2008), LEED, and Passive House.

· Availability of clean, non-potable water for non-potable water uses via the LCSA purple pipe program.

Staff supports a built design with this application that helps to sustain the natural environment, consistent with RGP language on page 5-2, including measures that conserve energy and water consumption, minimize waste generated during construction, and maintain interior and exterior air quality.  RGP policies supporting these design measures include policy one, page 2-20; policy two, page 2-23; policy one, page 5-5; and policy one, page 5-41.  Staff recommends incorporation of these design approaches into all proposed uses and building sizes. The built design should quantifiably and verifiably reduce energy use, potable water demand, single occupancy vehicle use, construction waste generation, and maintain a high indoor air quality.
7. The Forest, Trees, and Vegetation Policies of the Revised General Plan encourage the preservation of existing vegetation (Page 5-32).  For clarity and timely implementation, staff recommends the following for tree preservation:

· Use consistent nomenclature between proffer language and concept development plan. Currently, draft proffer language refers to “tree preservation areas,” while Sheets 22 and 23 depict “tree save areas.”  Staff suggests “tree conservation areas.”

· Revise the timing of replacing healthy trees that were damaged.  Current language requires this prior to bond release.  Staff suggests prior to occupancy for buildings proximate to the tree loss.
General issues
8. Staff recommends correcting the following general note on Sheet 1: Note 7 indicates plans to remove extant wells, springs and drainfields.  Staff recommends removing springs from this list, as they are natural features, and their removal may necessitate a federal and/or state permit.

9. Regarding the statement of justification document, dated October 31, 2008, staff recommends further clarification of issue eight in this document, “Whether a reasonably viable economic use of the subject property exists under the current zoning.”  The applicant states on page seven in this sections that it “has not pursued by-right PD-IP uses on the site... .”  Staff recommends updating this statement to reference STPL-2008-0042, proposing 145,000 square feet of manufacturing space and its associated infrastructure, submitted to Building and Development on August 22, 2008. 

Staff is available to answer any questions.
